The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

 Average rate Reporting date spot
 2009 2008 2009 2008
USD 0.73 0.86 0.745 0.93

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Company’s and the Group’s interest-bearing financial
instruments was:

 Consolidated
Carrying amount

 Company
Carrying amount

 2009 2008  2009 2008
 $000 $000  $000 $000
Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities 8,500 8,500  1,000 1,000

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities 34,500 24,800  23,000 24,800

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial liabilities at fair value through the profit and loss.
Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or
loss by the amounts shown below.  The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

 Profit and Loss
 2009  2008
Consolidated
 100bsp

Increase
100bsp

decrease
 100bsp

increase
100bsp

decrease

Variable rate instrument (164) 164  (242) 242

Company

 100bsp
Increase

100bsp
decrease

 100bsp
increase

100bsp
decrease

Variable rate instrument (135) 135  (184) 184

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Peanut Company of Australia Limited and its Controlled Entities
For the year ended 31 March 2009

53

Peanut Company of Australia Limited and its Controlled Entities
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2009

53

29. Financial instruments (cont’d)

Fair values

Fair values versus carrying amounts

The fair values together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet are:

Consolidated

  Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair
value

  2009 2009 2008 2008
 Note $000 $000 $000 $000

Cash and cash equivalents 22 231 231 1,181 1,181